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Mr. Julian Savage

U.S. Army Engineering Huntsville Support Center

4820 University Squ_e
CEHNC-PM

Huntsville, AL 35816-1822

Subject: Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee, Response to TDEC Comments

Dear Julian:

\
_onlOomery Ot_ce 256 7 F_lflone Dr_e. Montgomery AL 36116-1622

P O 8ox 230_8, M_t_o_e[y. AL 3_ [23_'_8

I have enclosed a draft response to TDEC comments on the Geileric RUFS Work Plan,

Generic QAPP, Generic HSP, and Screening Sites FSP Please review these responses and

foward any comments on the proposed responses to me by April 3, Several of the commenlS

may require changes _o the documents. If you are in agrccrnent with the proposed responses,

DDMT can issue tile letter to TDEC and we c,'m issue erratta sheets as necessary

Please call me al (334) 271 - 1445, ext. 310, if you have any questions or would like to discuss
this submittal.

Sincerely,

CH2M HILL

Project Manager

E.nclostlre

mgm96 CR61045.doc

ee: Harold RoacldDDMT Greg Underberg/ORO
Christin= Kartman/DDMT Mark Nielsen/ATL

Juleu Denton/CEHNC Leslie Shannon/MGM

Scolt Bradley/CEHNC

3_2]_ la4_

Fox NO 333 277•516,3
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March 19, 1996
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Mr. Terry Templeton, P.G.

Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation

Suite E 645. Perimeter Park

2510 Mt Moriah

Memphis, TN 38115

Subject: Response to Comments

Dear Mr. TempleLon:

We have received your comments on the final plans, which include Ihe Generic Health and

Safety Plan (lISP). Generic Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP}, Generic Remedial

InvesE_gation/Feasibility Study Work Plan (RI/FS WP), and the Screening Sites Field

Sampling Plan (FSP). Our responses to your comments are numbered io correspond to Ihe

numbered comments in your letter Pages thai will be reissued are _pecified m our responses
to the comments,

Generic RI/FS Work Plan.--Specific Comments:

./I. Section 2.2.5, former Table 2- 1, page 2-6

The Division is not clear on why this table was deleted The Division does not object to the

levels of d,ioxin and furan being reported. The original comment concerned format of Ihe
table.

DDMT Response to Specific Comnlenl 1:

Table 2- I reported maxifllUlll concentrations for gioxin and furan that were observed before

OH Materials performed removal of the PCP Dip Vat site Therefore, the maximum values

repotted in Table 2-I ate not _epresentative of residual contaminants remaining at the site.

Including the table might be misleading. The location of the former PCP Dip Val will be

investigated as a screening site (Site 42).
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2. Section 2.2.5, third paragraph, last sentence, page 2 7
J

I( appears thai no response was provided for the original comment on this sentence,

DDMT Response to Specific Comment 2:

Tbis sentence will be deleted. A new page 2-7 will be issued

3. Section 3.1,1.I,Figure 3-I,page3-4

Tile Division was unable to readily ascertain the changes on the revised figure. Please

clarify.

DDMT Response to Specific Comment 3:

The eommenls submitted by TDEC on October 4, 1994, make no references to Figure 3 I.

Therefore, no changes were made Plebe clarify - 1_, ,?,_ _'a C[ L.cu_3 __¢_0c_, _q_(_
c,.c L, Lc=TL

4. Section 36, Table3 l l, page 3-71

The Division was unable to readily ascertain the changes in the revised table. Ple__se clarify.

DDMT Response to Specific Comment 4:

The comments submitted by TDEC on October 4, 1994, make no references to Table 3 I I.

Therefore, no changes were made. Please clarify. _c_,.,_c_\:. 5_ _ c, _ _-__to.c'.:k a, I_C)

5. Section 3.7, page 3-77

Although the lasl paragraph was joined with tile preceding one as suggested, it appears that
rio lest was rewritten.

DDMT Response to Specific Comment 5:

2qle final paragraph of Section 3.7 on page 3-77 will be rewritten as fogows and a new page

"DDMT employees would potenlially he exposed _ to consiituen_s identifie'_ in _o_ 4 a _ I_
suffieial soils and surface water. The exposure pathways m_oeiated with suffieia] soil Ok::_t_-_ _.yl_e_i
conlamthants include inhalation, dennal abso_tion, and incidental ingestion of fugdive d us_' c_/ea_, r

pathway associated with surface water constituents blcludes dermal ___ .,._.S'

absorption due to incidental contact. [.:.D'_-_"_'a_)_" /_9 _7--_4.-,t.,.'c._,f
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potentially exposed In constituents in surface water

runoff flowing through drainage swains and channels. Dermal absorption through wading is

the primary exposure route and is mosL likely to occur to children playing in the drainage

channels. Residems of Memphis could potentially be exposed to identified constituents in

the groundwater The exposure pathway entails contaminated groundwater from the

uppermost aquifer (the Fluvial Aquifer) migrating to the Memphis Sand Aquifer The

Memphis Sattd Aquifer could transport the constituents to one of the MLGW wellfields

Although no areas of hydraulic connection have been confirmed in the vicinity of DDMT to

date, investigations are underway to verify the existence of a potential interconnectioa.

' creeks are potentially affected by constiluents

The primary exposure rou_e is though dcrmal absorption of

skin or ingestion of animal species that bioaccumulatc constituenls Ln

eir body tissues"

Figure 5 - I, page 5 - I

The DLvisioa was unable to readily ascertain the changes on the revised figure Please

clarify.

ODMT Response to Specific Comment 6:

A note was added to Figure 5- I In clarify that "Onsitc soil locations are Inbe field selecled.

Sample locations will be placed on areas unaffected by facility operations aud drainage '"

7 Section 5.3.2.4, last paragraph, page 5- 15

The Division is unclear how deletion of the senlence referring to thc figure Ihat shows Fluvial

Aquifer Sampling Locations addresses the previous comment for this section, especially

considering that Ihe figure (number 5-4) is now presenl without a reference in the text.

Please clarify.

DDMT Response to Specific Comment 7:

Tile previous comment was addressed by adding the last threesgn[ences of the second In the

last paragraph of Ihe subsecfion. The sentences describe additional wells tfial will be

sampled as pan of the overall groungwaler strategy The followlng seTitence will be added as

the second sentence of the second flail paragraph on page 5- [5 IO reference Figme 5 4. and a
new page will be issued:
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"These anticipated Fluvial Aquifer monitoring well sampling locations are shown in Figure

54."

$. Section 5.3.2.5, page 5 17
L/"

Qfiestions about the response to the Division's comment on this section were discussed with

Leslie Shannon of CH2M HILL prior In the Regional Project Manager's Meeting at DDMT

onOctober25, 1995 Lesliealsoprovideddoeumentatinnoftborevisions Theunderlying

issue was discussed at the Regional Project Manager's Mee6ng. The Division acknowledges

that the issue raised by the Division's previous comment is also addressed in the DU_ Field

Sampling Plan. However, as was discussed, a statement referencing this in the RI/FS, if

nothing else, would be appropriate.

DDMT Response to Specific Comment 8:

The following will be added to the end of the first paragraph of Section 5.3.2.5 on page 5- 17

and a new page will be issued:

"The Memphis Sand Aquifer will not be sampled as parl of tile background sampling effort.

1lowever, the groundwater quality of the Memphis Sand Aquifer beneath DDMT will be

evaluated as part of the OU-4 investigation (OU-4 FSP Section 4.6)."

Generic QAPP

_Section L-I-I and I-2I, Pro joel Objectives, p-p

[t appears that the words "Contract Laboratory" are missing between the end of p. l-I and the

beginning ofp. I-2

DDMT Respottse to Comment 1:

The following will be added to the first sentence on page I 2 before the word "Program" and

a new page will be issued:

"Contract Laboratory"

./.2. Section 5.4,2 5, Well Design, Bentonde Seal and Grout. pp 5 15 and 5- 16

The Division is not sure that the changes in language ill thiS section reflect the full intent of

the Division's comment. If the intention is to specify that pure bentonite alone is to be used

for grouting, the revised language is not clear. In this case, please further revise the section
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to avoid uncertainty. If the intention is not to specify pure bentonile alone as grout, please
state the rationale for this.

DDMT Response to Cornmeal 2:

The third sentence of the subsection entitled "Bentonite Seal and Gronl" will be replaced

with the following sentence and new pages wgl be issued: /"

"A pure bentonite groul, consisting of a coarse-grained sol_d_ ariod Benseal, American

Colliod, Votclay, or equal), will be placed from the top of the bentonite seal to within 2 feel

of ground surface."

.j3. Section g.4.2.6, Field Logs, pp. 5 17 and g 18

The Division's previous comment abouL editing of logs has been addressed. However. the

new language is still ambiguous about the disposition of the original logs. Please citify.

DDMT Response to Comment 3:

The following sentence will be added to the end of the paragraph that follows the bugeted list

entitled "Field Logs" and a new page 5 18 wig be issued:

'q'he original boring logs will be given to the Huntsville COE with the final version of the

RI/FS reports"

/4;'Section 7.3. Special Analyses, p 7. I

The Division acknowledges that revised language in this section partially addresses the

Division's comment However. one point is still confusing. The last paragraph in this section

refers to compounds that don't meet the MCL or preliminary remediation goal. Does this

refer to compounds other than those listed in Table 7-3? If so. can tbose compounds be

added to Table 7-3? (These would presumably only be compounds not meeting PRG since

those with MCL's lower than reporting limils are already listed.) Also, it appears that there is

room in Table 7 2 to list the MCI. or PRG for each compound. If this were done. it would
make Table 7-2 more informative.

DDMT Response to Comment 4:

The last paragraph of Section 7.3 refers only to the compounds listed in Table 7-3. The

MCLS and PRGs for each media are listed in Tables 3 -7 through 3 - I0 of the Generic RI/FS

WP NO changes to the text are proposed.
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_ S_eection 140, Sample and Database Management, General Comment (new).

Since Section 5.6 indicates that x,y,z coordinates for new monitoring wells will be surveyed,

the Division would like to know where thai data will be recorded in the context of EDMS-A

and EMIS. Table 14- I does not seem to indicate a field or fields for the storage of x,y,z data,

If geographic coordinates arc obtained, they should be recorded in an appropriate dalabase.

Given the capability of Geographic Information Syslems and the amounl of dala that wilt be

gathered, it seems reasonable to at least record geograpbic data to allow for the possibility of

spatial analysis using GIg or other tnterprelive soflware tools, including 3-D analysis.

DDMT Response to Comment 5:

DDMT plans to use the IGIS Data Exchange Protocol being developed by the COE. This

protocol has provisions for x,y,z coordinates

Hazardous and Toxic Waste Health and Safety Plan

General Comments:

I ; Previous TDSF concerns regarding document organization and elarily appear to have been

_a_ldressed by significant modifications to the document format and an'angernent. Because

there will be a separale HASP for OU- 1 and because of the UXO and CWA aspects of sile

investigation, a more pronounced reference Io this second HASP is in order, especially for

workers who will be working at more than one OU and therefore would be covered by bolh

IIASPs. In fact, a reference to this distinction should probably atso be made on the lide page.

DDMT Response to General Comment 1:

The tige page of the plan will have the following added after "Health and Safely Plan" and a
new page will be issued:

"OU-2, OU 3, and OU-4"

k_2: The Division thinks the new format is an improvement. I Iowever, especially for Ihe held

copies, the Divislon believes legibility can be improved by use of a larger font Since in

many cases the "boxes" that oulline each section have surplus white space, use of a larger
font should not use a Iol more pages

7
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DDMT Response to General Comment 2:

The document is printed in a size 10 font. This size font is the standard for HSPs because of

the border that surrounds the text. No changes to tile text are proposed

Specific Comments:
/

.jJ/Seclion bO, p. L SITE ACCESS

S
In the I_-st paragraph, the first sentence begins "The site safety officers (SgOs) _(

responsible...." There are several other inslances of the same stalement elsewhere in Ihe

document (e.g.p. 17). In this sentence "is" should be "are." In addition, this language is

confusing regarding how many sile safety officers there should actuafiy he Shouldn't there

actually be just one (main) SSO with site-wide authority?

DDMT Response to Specific Comment 1:

DDMT will have one ego ollsite during the investigations. The references Io SSO will be

made singular throughout the document

jSection 1.2, p. 2, firsl paragraph

The next to last sentence begins "Figure 1 for the location..." II should be modified to begin
"See Figure I..." or "Figure I presenls the location...."

DDMT Response to Specific Comment 2:

The next to the last sentence of the first paragraph of Section 1.2 on page 2 will be rewritten

as follows, and a new page wilt be issued:

"Figure I shows the locations of Ihe OUs at DDMT."

_. Seclion 1.2, p. 2, next to I_L paragraph and Figure 1, p 3

Because of the importance of the two statements in this paragraph, they should he italicized,

underlined, or empllasized in some other manner. Similarly, an annotalion on Figure I

indicating OU-I's exclusiotl from this SSHP would seem to be appropriate.
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DDMT Response to Specific Comment 3:

The next 1o the last paragraph of Section 1.2 on page 2 will be italicized. In addilion, the

following note will be added In Figure 1. at Ihe top of the page in a bold print• A new page

and figure will be issued.

"Work at OU-I is not covered in this SSHP because there is a potential far CWM

and/or UXO.'"

V/4_Figure 4. p. I L

The legibility and utility of this figure is questionable due IO the apparent tack of quality of

the aerial photograph, Is there anolher way to more effectively utilize this photograph,

perhaps by utilizing an overlay sheet?

DDMT Response to Specific Comment 4:

Figure 4 is a color copy of a figure in tile CWM Arcgives Search Report. The Figure covers

OU I, which is outside the scope of this HSP. Figure 3 is a clear version of Figure 4

_/gfPigure 5, p.13

The last item in the legend should be Tennessee Department of Environment and

Conservation", not 'Tennessee Department of Env#onmental Conservation."

DDMT Response to Specific Comment 5:

The last item in the legend of Figure 5 will be changed to the following, and a new Figure
will be issned:

"Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservalion'"

_j6f Table 2, p. I 5

Under "Tennessee DepL cf Conservation and Environment" please complete the phone
number for Terry Templeton ms 368-7957. Also. this section should be headed "Tenlmssee

Department of Environment and Conservation", not "Tennessee Dept+ of Conservation and
Environment.
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DDMT Response to Specific Comment 6:

An updated communications summary will be added to the dc.cument that reflects Ihe
comments listed above,

/

_7,"Section 3 i 2. p 19

The top row of this table represents symptoms and Ihe bottom row t'eplesents treatments. II

mighl be helpful to add a label to the table rows that specifies this•

DDMT Response to Specific Comment 7:

Section 3 1 2 on page 19 will be clarified by labeling the top row "Symptoms" and tbe
W ' , ,,bo tom ro 'Trea men, and a new page wlfi be issued•

8. Section 3•8, p 25

Is the LEL for any o[ Ihe listed contaminants ofcortzem such that Jt ought to be listed in this
table?

DDMT Respottse to Specific Comment 8:

Table 6 I on page 43 contains a column entitled "Action Levels " The action levels listed for
_Vthero en led CGI. MSA260O 261 ncludes lecombus becompounds sed n

gecdon 38.

,/97Figures 7 and 8, pp. 47 and 4g

Is there a re_son there is not a figure that provides a scbematic diagram for level B decon?

DDMT Response to Specific Comnlent 9:

The decon diagram for Level C is provided in the plan. The Level B decon procedure is the
same as for Level C.

t_10_Seotion 7•2•4, 17.51

The entry for "water disposal method" does not seem Io fit property under Ihe heading

Personnel." Please clarify, perhaps with an additional heading on this page to replace one of
the headings that is unused
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DDMT Response to Specific Comment 10:

The "water disposal method" located in Section 724. page 5 I, will be moved to Section

7.2.2 and inserted as Step 7 of the decontamination procedure, and new pages will be issued.

I g Section g.0, p. 51
t/

Therc is an out of place s/asb (/) character in front of the first bullet.

DDMT Response to Specific Comment 11:

DDMT acknowledges the type "f' inserted in front of the first hullm.

L i'g. Section 11.6, p. 55 also reference p 53)

Page 53 suggests a continuous blast on the air horn as an example "EMERGENCY,

EVACUATE" signal Section I 1.6 actually specifies three short blasts on an air horn as

the site evacuation signal This difference might cause confusion. In addition, unless the

three SIlOrt blasls are repeated several times (blasl-bla-st-blast--ganse blast-blast-blasl--

pause-- blast-hi&st-blast--pause , etc. ), three short blasts alone may conceivably not be beard

by all persons. Please revise the evacuation signals and make references In them illtelnally
COUS[S[ell [.

DDMT Response to Specific Comment 12:

Section 10.2, page 53, last dash under the third bullet "'Continnoas air horn-EMERGENCY,

EVACUATE" will be changed to the following, and a new page will be issued:

"Three short air horn blasls repeated three times EMERGENCY. EVACUATE"

Section I h6, page 55, he follow ng wl be inserted after Three shot bast on air horn

"repeated hee mes ( he SSO will carry an air horn) "/

L/_Secfion 13.1, p 56

'Tennessee Depariment of Environmenl and Conservation" is again referred to as

"Tennessee Deparlmenl of Conservation and Environment " In addition, die phone

Ilu nlber is incorrect: the genera[ phone number for Ihe Tenlles_ee Depar_menl of

Environment and Conservation, Memphis Field Office, is 901 368 7939.
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DDMT Response to Specific Comment 13:

Section 13 will be modified by changing "Tennessee Department of Environment and

Conservation" to "Tennessee Deparlment of Conservation and Environment" Additionally.

the correct phone number. 901-368-7939, will replace the current phone number in the
Section. A flew page wig be issued,

,4 Appendix C

[3ecause of the different formats for the various MSDS's, please consider inserting labeled

tabs to separate the chemicals. Also. why are there only MSDS's for chemicals brought

on-site (see Seedon 37) rather than for all Ihe potential contaminants of concern presented in

Section 3, g? If significant numbers of MSDS's have to be added, you might consider a
separate binder containing only bY[SDg's.

DDMT Response to Specific Comment 14:

MSDSs are not required for hazardous chengcals or hazardous substances that are the focus

of remedial or removal action al hazardous waste sites, as outlined in Occupational Safety
and Heahh Administration (OSHA) regulation 29 CFR 1910.1200(b)(6)(ii). The Tennessee

Department of Labor (Tennessee OSHA) has idemical regulations. Therefore, the MSDSs

for the potenlial contaminants of concern will not be added to the plan.

P[case call me with any questions or concerns about these comments.

Sincerely.

CH2M HILL

Harold Roach

Project Manager

mgm96 CR6/037 doc

co: Mike Dobbs/DDRE

Christine KartmatffDDMT

Julian Savage/CEHNC

Leslie ghannoa/CH2M HILL

Clmenee Smith/DDRE

John Romeo/CEHNC

Mark Corey/CH2M HILL
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Page 3-77 Last Paragraph:

Even though the potential for exposure to contaminants exists,the health risk

assessment conducted by the Agency for Toxic Substance and Disease Registry

(ATSDR) concluded that no apparent public health hazards existed for

groundwater, surface water, sediment, air and soil. ATSDR came to this

conclusion by comparing potentials for exposure, levels of contaminants

iden6fied at DDMT, and whether there would be any harmful effects from the

these levels. As DDMT continues investigating potential sources of

conlnmination and more information becomes available, ATSDR will update the

health risk assessment of DDMT.
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e

di_pOSM_rea had been ¢mm_vely u_d. The public w_t er s_ly is motored ud

•upp_y zau b_ tTeamd ifnec_'_,y, so if copt.,_on fi_m DDMT were to reach the

public _at_ supply, it would be Umated sud would no1 bcoome a public health problem for

through moait o_ag r_rts done _arter_of _ormw_ter sampl_g end these teas do
not mdicute that com_n_zort s ar_ leaving the inslalhti<ra through the _oxm dra_

At lh_ point o_ly fish_,,,,-,_ and rec_eatio_M users of nearby c_eek_ _'_d _y pote_tiafiy

be sffeaed th_ou_ the ingeatic_ of _nlm_l¢ w_:_;_ these _o_e_ of_t_; itow_, the
C_ he_]lJa dc'_ a_1_ctcnl doe_ h_ _he_e _re_t _ po_ed Io prcvmt Gd_ S.
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DATZ;

TO:

F!_OM:

$1yl_r£ CT:

N_U]_WYR 0 F pAGL$: c-,7

_ _- _3_,._p_._ _ _._

h" you have aay _t_o_s ¢oacer_lB_ this Fazpl_e cal] Sur E_5, at (20_) I_0.1153,



B. Systemic Toaieants

THQ*AT*BW*365 day/year

I[RfDo*IRw*EF*ED

155

3.6.2 Soil PRGs

I ReaidendaI Scenario: Direct Contact Soii concentration (mg/kg) =

A. Carcinogens

TR*AT*365 day[year

EF*{[SFo*IlRDadj+IRIadj)*iOE-6]÷[SFi*IRAadj*(I/VF+I/PEI_]}

B. Systemic Toxlcant_

THQ*AT*365 day/year

EF*I[IIR]D°*(IRDadjlIE6*IRIadjlIE6)]+[PdDi*(IRAadj*(liVF+ IlPEF))]}

II. Soil to Groundwater Pathway:

Soil concentration (mg/kg) = Groundwater PRG (rag/L) * Koc *foc

3.7 Generic Conceptual Site Model

A conceptual model of DDMT environment will aid in planning the RI activities. This

model considers the potential sources of contamination and the pathways for migration

and exposure leading to human and environmental receptors in the site vicinity.

The potendai sources of contaminants at DDMT can be geographically divided into
activities within the Main Installation and activities in Dunn Field. At the Main

Installation, potenffal sources include storage of petroleum, oils, and lubricants (POL);

storage of hazardous materials (oxidizers, corrosives, reacdves, and solvents); storage of

excess property items (DRMO); metal cleaning and painting activities; vehicle

maintenance operations; a wood treating oporatioa (dismantled and remediated in 1985);

past storage of PCB-contmning transformers; and use of herbicides and l>esticides around

the installation. At Dunn Field, the potenttal sources include burinl sites for past waste

materials, bum sites for wastes, and a former pistol range area. There i_ - p.,!--!::Pa_-

mgmg_ DDMT'WF2/0t0.%_P5 3 72
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contaminanl_ by drinking surface waters or eating other species with contaminated

tissue. "l_liS pathway in¢lude.S fishermen that ingest aquatic spcci_ take._ from _utf_

water bodies in DDMT vicinity. Contamin,xnts have been found in sediments from both

the Golf Cou:s¢ Pond and Lake Daniel_on (OU-3). The plan view (Figure 3-8) illustrates
the surface ronoff p_thways from DDMT toward Cane Creek to the north and Noncormah
Creek to the south.

Potendal human receptors in DDMT vinini_y include the following:

Employees oF DDMT

Residents and neighbors of DDMT

Residents of Memphis

Fishermen and recreational users ("waders") of surface waters, inclading
Cano Creek and Nonconnah Creek

_be exposed primarily

Residents of Memphis are aim potentially

quifer (the Fluvial Aquifer) can
reach one of the MLGW wellfields.

" their body tissues.
of animal species that

3.8 Dam Gaps

Table 3-12 attempts to summa_ze the data gaps from previous studies for all OOs

(faeilltywlde data gaps) and OU-apecifie data gaps that wLIl be addressed in OU-specifie

FSP_ Data gaps appropriate to bc filled during the Scrtmnthg Sites investigation also are
idenL_fied.

r_ _95 DI]MT'WP? 101 _._'VPJ 3-77 9119195
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